pha for every plot in both species. Wabv of each parameter was computed and used to assess the sensi-

tivity of 3PGS model to changes in its parameter values. The relative sensitivity σ (X ; p) of an out-

put variable X with respect to a parameter p is the change X in X produced by a change ∆ p in p

relative to the original values of X and P (Brylinsky, 1972 cited
17
in)

σ (X ; p)＝∆ X
X

p
∆ p

(8)

Relative sensitivity of unity indicates that a percentage change in the value of a parameter will re-

sult in the same percentage change in the variable. Table 2 show canopy quantum efficiency (σ＝

1.0) have effect to above ground biomass (Wabv) more than Specific leaf area (σ＝0.03)

7. 2 PARAMETERIZATION

The present study is based on 3PGS model parameterized for E. calmadulensis and A. mangium .

The model was validated against data from 2 plots in Chacheongsao province, Thailand. The parame-

terization in table 3 was based on published data (Literature) or the results of direct measurements

(Estimated) but normal procedure used standard default or the best available empirical data for as

many as possible. Some sensitive parameters such as Specific leaf area at age 0 (SLA 0) and Canopy

Table 2 Sensitivity analysis and Relative sensitivity of variable

% Perturbed Symbol Description Units −20% −10%
Std

Value.
10% 20%

Parameter (p) SLA 0 Specific leaf area at age 0 m2/kg 13.6 15.3 17 18.7 20.4

alpha Canopy quantum efficiency molC/molPAR 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06

Variable (X) Wabv Above ground biomass (plotE 2) tonDM/ha 13.44 13.49 13.53 13.57 13.61

Relative sensitivity (σ (X ; p)) 0.032 0.031 0.030 0.030

%Perturbed Symbol Description Units −20% −10%
Std

Value.
10% 20%

SLA 0 Specific leaf area at age 0 m2/kg 17 17 17 17 17

Parameter (p) alpha Canopy quantum efficiency molC/molPAR 0.048 0.054 0.06 0.066 0.072

Variable (X) Wabv Above ground biomass (plotE 2) tonDM/ha 10.82 12.18 13.53 14.88 16.23

Relative sensitivity (σ (X ; p)) 1.00 1.00 0.99 1.00

152 ワールド・ワイド・ビジネス・レビュー 第 10巻 第 1号

quantum efficiency (Alpha) had to tune with measured data (Fitted). We did iterative process to opti-

mize parameter values (SLA 0 and Alpha) and match modeled Wabv to measured Wabv data.

NDVI can be estimated from remote sensing data. Regarding model simulation, 3PGS model used

other parameters (table 6) such as NDVI_FPAR_intercept (a), NDVI_FPAR_constant (b) and NDVI

average values. In 3PGS model, FPAR is estimated from a satellite derived-NDVI. Some researchers

found this spectral vegetation index related to the FPAR as nearly linear relationship equation (9).